
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923 

(717) 783-5048 
800-684-6560

0 @pa_oca

0 /pennoca

FAX (717) 783-7152 
consumer@paoca.org 

November 18, 2022

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

        Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
           v. 
         Leatherstocking Gas Company LLC
         Docket No. R-2022-3032764

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

 Please be advised that the Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”) will not be filing a Main Brief in the 
above-referenced proceeding. 

 Copies of this letter have been served per the attached Certificate of Service.

      Respectfully submitted,

      /s/ Christopher M. Andreoli
      Christopher M. Andreoli
      Assistant Consumer Advocate
      PA Attorney I.D. # 85676
      E-Mail: CAndreoli@paoca.org

Enclosures:
cc: The Honorable Jeffrey A. Watson (email only)
 Nick Miskanic, ALJ’s Legal Assistant (email only: nmiskanic@pa.gov)
 Office of Special Assistants (email only: ra-OSA@pa.gov)
 Certificate of Service
*337752



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission : 
: 

v.    : Docket No. R-2022-3032764 
: 

Leatherstocking Gas Company LLC  : 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the following document, the 

Office of Consumer Advocate’s Letter Re: Not Filing A Main Brief, upon parties of record in 

this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by 

a participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Dated this 18th day of November 2022. 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 

Carrie B. Wright, Esquire  Sharon E. Webb, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement Office of Small Business Advocate 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 555 Walnut Street 
Commonwealth Keystone Building  1st Floor, Forum Place  
400 North Street, 2nd Floor  Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Harrisburg, PA 17120  swebb@pa.gov 
carwright@pa.gov  Counsel for OSBA 
Counsel for I&E 

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire  Kevin C. Higgins, Principal 
Whitney E. Snyder, Esquire  Energy Strategies 
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr., Esquire 111 East Broadway 
Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak LLP Suite 1200 
100 North Tenth Street Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
Harrisburg, PA 17101  khiggins@energystrat.com  
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com OSBA Consultant 
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for Leatherstocking Gas 
Company LLC 

/s/ Christopher M. Andreoli 
Christopher M. Andreoli Counsel for: 
Assistant Consumer Advocate Office of Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 85676  555 Walnut Street 
E-Mail: CAndreoli@paoca.org 5th Floor, Forum Place 

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Aron J. Beatty  Phone: (717) 783-5048 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate  Fax:  (717) 783-7152 
PA Attorney I.D. # 86625  Dated: November 18, 2022 
E-Mail: ABeatty@paoca.org *337751
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